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,I History of Piatt Family--Written in 1886

iln --J. B. Piatt, C. Snyder
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It wae during the persecution of the Huguenots in France during
the Eighteenth Century, and after the revocation of the Edict of Nantz
that John Piatt, a member of the persecuted race of Huguenots, was forced
with many others to flee from their country to save their liberty and
their lives. He made his escape to Holland. This was early in the 18th
Century, (the particular date not being known).

After being established in Holland, he married a widow Wycoff,
(formerly Frances Bliett), and soon after he emigrated to America and
settled in New Jersey. Being & man: of means, and seeing in St. Domingo
in the West Indies, an opening for establishing a sugar plantation in
thet island, he went there and started & businese in that line and
followed it with succeseg for & number of years. He at first left his
family in New Jersey, but afterwards removed them to St. Domingo where
were born five sons, John, William, Jacob, Abraham, and Daniel.

After running this plantation successfully for a time, he moved
hie family again to New Jersey, his sons all going to America with him. ‘
It was necessary for him to return to St. Domingo to settle his affairs..
He went back there and while there was taken sick. The family hearing
of his illness sent John and Will, the oldest boys, to see him. They
found on their arrival that their father had died.

. 8o they secured what they could of their father's property, which
y48 but a small part of it, for it was a time of trouble there, and a
4ime of an insurrection of the negroes, so that much of it was lost.

They then returned to their home in New Jersey. While on their return,
one night at sea, William was knocked overboard by the boom, but his
friends exerted themselves to save him. The vessel was lald to, and many
thinge were thrown overboard for him to cling to, among other things a
hen coop, which he had the good fortune to find and hold on to till they

found him.

They arrived safely at home in New Jersey a week later. I think
they lived at first at Scotch Plains or Plainsfield in Essex Co. a8 my
grandfather William did. This was before the revolutionary war; it was
probably about 1765 or 1770. Willlam and Jacob served through the
Revolutionary War, and were officers. Willlam was & captain. I don't
know the grade held by Jacob, but they both held Diplomas of the Soclety
of Cineinnati, (which are still in possession of their families) .

William married Sarah Smith, widow of Ralph Smith and daughter of
John and Grace Shotwell, in Decemper, 1778. Their children were:
James (My father) born at Scotch Plains, Nov. 1779.

Jemime. born at Scotch Plains, Sept. 14, 1786.
v born &t Scotoh Plaine, Feb. 18, 1782. (Died 1783)

Fanny

Wm. F. Piatt, born at Scotch Plains, Oct. 9, 1788.
. ' i born. according to the Society of Cincinnati,
7 B e g 1 in gthe yegr of 1745. On his return nome

/A the jglend of St. Domingo
v rom the Revolutionary War,

out of health, out of spirits,
at, so was at & logss as to how

i f meansg
he was poor and discouraged, out O .
and had no employment %o make a living
to make a Hving for his family.
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In 1791 he raised a company of volunteers at. Scotch Plains to serve

1 the Indian War and marched on foot to Cinecinnati and Joined the army
Gen. 8t. Clair, who was marching against the hostile Indians. He was

+in the battle where 8t. Clair's army was defeated November 4, 1791, with
& loss of 900 men.

My grandfather Piatt was killed in that battle. On the retreat,
he wag seen by some of his friends sitting by a tree wounded. They were
close pressed by the Indians, and hie friends offered to assist him along.
But he told them to go on and leave him, to save themselves for he was
s0 badly hurt that they could not escape and save him. 8o they left him
end made their escape, leaving him to his fate. : :

My grandmother Piatt afterwards married a Mr. Murray who died before
her.

She drew a pension from the United Btates for many years for my
-grandfather's services in the wars as Captain. She _lived to be 95 years
0ld and was quite helpless a number of years before her death. She was
taken care of by her daughter, Jemina Shotwell. She died May 30, 1850.

My father, James Piatt, eldest son of Capt. Wm. Piatt, was born at
Scotch Plains, N. Y. and was twelve years old when his father was killed
in the Indian War (mentioned above). He learned the trade of a mason
and followed brick-laying and plastering until the War of 1812 broke out
with England, at which time he Jolned the army.

~ He married Rachel Bear of Pa., May 13, 1802. They had four children:
' William, born at Scoys, N. Y. in 1803.
John B., born at Scoys, N. Y. in 1805.
Samuel, born at Scoys, N. Y. in 1808.
Fanny, born at Seneca, N. Y. in 1811.

William lost his life at the burning of & printing office in 1835
in trying to save a woman and child in the burning building. He was a
printer and never married.

Samuel lives at Petersburg, O. Fanny married in Pa. to Philip
Swisgher, moved to Petersburg, Ohlio many years &ago and raised a large
family, but only three arelliving in 1886. One son, Byron was killed
in a rebellion of 1886. One son, O. P. Swisher, lives at 0Oil gity, Ps.
and one daughter married a Mr. Rogers and lives at New Bedford, Pa.,
and they raised a large family.

Fanny died in 1880 from a hurt by & splinter under a nail of her
finger which inflamed and ran into erysipelas. S;nce her death her
husband also died at New Bedford, Pa. and was puried at S5t. Petersburg,

Ohio by the side of his wife.

gamuel Piatt came to the west about 1833 and lived ;n Kentuckey
and Indiana a number of years. He married and went to Ohio and liyid
near his daughter who married Charles Wigteggiiszedhagti iigg;aiizé y
» ] ed w .
of children. Samuel 1is aquite infirm and & c
inen my father went into the army in 1812, he took his Eoné Eéliizgﬁed
with him to New York and aporenticed him to & printer winer

the printing trade.



He afterwards returned home several times, but he was & wanderer

a}l his life and never settled long in one place. My father served in

me army until the end of the war. He was stationed at one time on an
.s8land in New York harbor, where my mother once visited him. She had
moved her little family to Pennsylvania, where she lived near her mother:
(who had married John Piatt, son of John Piatt the Huguenot, after the
death of her first husband, John Bear, my grandfathcry who lived in
White Deer Valley, Sycoming Co., Pennsylvenia. Here my mother lived
geveral years. 1In the meantime, she put me, at seven yvears of age, to
live with my mother's sister, Esther (who lived in Buffalo Valley) whose
hueband, Uniah Silsby, was a farmer and where I was to work as soon as
I was big enough. I was allowed to vieit my mothér in the valley walk-
ing 20 miles about twice a year.

Dr. W. F. Piatt, son of Capt. Wm. Piett was born October 9, 1788.
He married Elize L. Littell March 19, 1810, in New Jersey. She died
December 1827. He married a second time, Caroline Hempton in 1828,and
she died in 1841, in New York. He died in 1848 in New York, Maria M.
Piatt was born October 1812 of the first wife, died in 1834. J. L. M.
Piatt of first wife, born in 1830; married Joseph L. Burgess March 4,
1857. Their children, Wm. Piatt Burgess born January 24, 1852, and
Clera born January 7, 1854. They lived in Rochester, N. Y. Capt. W,
Piatt's daughter, Jemina, married Elizah Shottwell at Plainsfield, N. Y.
They had two sons, W. P. Shotwell and Greenleaf Shotwell. Wm. wes born
March 1802 and died Sept. 30, 1841. He married Harriet Parse April 5,
1824 at Scotch Plains, N. Y.

L Greenleaf was born August 5, 1824 and died May 30, 1849. Caroline
. Shotwell born November 24, 1828, Ellen J. Shotwell born November 16,
1831, Wm. P. Shotwell born November 6, 1841, nearly six weeks after his
father's death. John Piatt, son of John Piatt the Huguenct, had two

gsons, John and William, and three daughtere, Jane, Frances, and Catherine.
Jane married John Sedam, Frances merried Wm. M. Kinney, and Catherine
married Abraham Senbrook. They all lived in White Deer Valley, Sycomlng

Co. Pennsylvania,

John the son of John the son of John the son of (France) had two
song+--dohn and William. They were fourers and followed the business
of farming. Wm. was elected to the Pennsylvania legislature seversal g
times from Sycoming Co. John and William had several gisters who marrie
and settled down in the valley. William McKinney, who married Frances
(one of the sisters) exchanged hls property in Pennsylvania for & %argi
trect of land in Wood Co., Va. and noved there. _Thgy had a 1arg§ ‘?m y
o* cons end daughters. His lands were so extensive that he cogl w% Z:
each of his ehildren a good farm and they farmed a settlemenE .nodri ot
the McKinney settlement. It was on the Hughes river which erupted 1in

the 1little Kenawha which in turn emptied intotﬁge ggig iig;g atTizrggggrg.
The McKinneys were mighty respected Whe%ﬁzegaugh%efs i p e 1

& Jo James, and Jacob. .
gigesgiiiégméownh?ﬁ the néighborhood with the exception of one, the eldeg
married to John Marshall who moved to Penngylbvania.

; [ alled, lived in White
< Apraham & .brook, or Linchdn as he was often ¢ e i

¢ 2005
joor Velley. -Re married Catherins. Thiiozas epout 18
honeet blecksmith and a fine lovable fe .



£

William, son John son of John of (France) lived in the valley also

and had a number of children and we all went to a little log school
_ cuse in the woods to the east of the village of Somerset, My mother

+ived here in this village in a house which my grandmother had built
end where she lived with my mother who took care of her after her hus-
band, John Piatt died. John Piatt Jr., married a lMiss Brady, a sister
of the Brady who made the wonderful leap ascross a creek to escape from
Indians, who closely pursuing him, had him hemmed in a ¥ narrow bend in
the creek. They thought they had him, but he ran toc a narrow plece with
high banks, and clearing the chasm escaped them.

The husband of Frances, Mr. Hammond, was an operator and owner of
a flour mill, oil mill, saw mill and many other properties in the city
of Buffalo Valley, Pa.
--J, B. Piatt

Rachel Bear was my mother, Soon after my parents were married, they
moved to Scogo, Seneca Co,, N, Y, where I think they first began house-
keeping and where my brother William and I were born. My father wase
2lwaye 5 rolling stone and always poor. He followed his trade when he
had work, He moved to Geneva and lived there a while (only a year). T
think he tried farming and then milling, rented a mill and moved to
Seneca Falls, Here Samuel was born; lived here a short time, then moved
to New Jersey, then to Scotch Plaines, N. Y.

_ - We moved 1n a .wagon to the Hudson river, thence down that river to
K. ¥. in a sloop. Here we crossed to New Jersey where Uncle Elizah
Shotwell met us, and the familv went from there in his Quaker carriage
to his home in Plainsfield, Fprom there we went to Scotch Plains to
Grandmother Pilatts; this was about 1810, Here was where my father spent
his early life, and here the same restlees disposition followed him,
The war of 1812 socon followed which seemed to be a promise of something
that he thought would suit him, He soon got businegs as a recruiting
officer which seemed to put him in his elements., In mustering men for
soldiers, peying them their bounty money, marching them to New York and
hunting up more was the business.

This was soon changed for more active duty in the army. In the
meantime, my mother and her little children lived in the house with
grandmother Piatt which was not a very agreeable situation since the
old lady owned everything except a few household goods, and she was not
very agreeable in her dieposition. My father when he left for the army
took William with him and put him to the printing trade in New York and
ebout this time sister Fanny was born. MNother finding this life not very
agreeable scon made arrangements to move tc her mothers in Pennsylvania,
She hired a man to load our things in a wagon and %tske us to Uncle Isaac
Bears. Here we stayed until spring. This was in the feall,

Suzan Bear married a man named Simeon Bacon; they lived near Bath,
N. Y. I knew but little of Uncle Sim, as we called him, I have seen
him and been at his house. He was a 4 farmer, but he had some bad habits
1 “eh kept him poor. I have not heard from him for many years. When
we 1ived at Water Loo, mother and Aunt Leah went to see his wife--that
was about 65 years ago. I think her life was an unhappy one while she
lived unless he reformed or unlesc in mercy she was taken away from him,
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Esther Bear married Uriah Silsby in White Deer Valley. He was a farmer,

2 good industrious, religious man. He moved to Buffalo Valley soon sfter
.1ey were married and this is where I went to live the winter I was

seven years old,

They lived in a cabin on rented land, but Uncle bought a farm that
- winter and moved on it in the spring of 1813. I lived with them until
the winter of 1817, Then my uncle sent me on horseback to my father's
at 8coys, N. Y., where my father had gathered his little family together
again and was starting the world over. My Aunt Esther and Uncle Silsby
raised a large and worthy family, four girls =sad two boys. Aunt and
Uncle were as kind to me as a mother and father and I shall always
remember them with gratitude and respect. Uncle Silsby lost his life

in an accident by being run over by a waxon, receiving fatsl injury.

He was about 50 years old.

Aunt Esther lived to be 85 years of age. 8She and her daughter, Julia
lived many years in Milton, Pa. Her eldest daughter, Elizabeth, married
a Mr. Hayes and lived near, and her daughter, Elizabeth, Married a Mr.
Cadwell in Union Co., Pa.

Father's o0ld restless disposition still followed him and in the
spring of 1820, in company of John Bear, a cousin of mother's, he went
on a surveying expedition and mother and family were again left to thelr
own resources. :

I was an apprentice to a cabinet worker, Mr, Parsons, for a number
c? years. In the winter of 1822-23, I worked for a Mr, Dale at $5 a
month., He was a member of the legislature, and I had a busy winter,
having all his farm work to see to for him for he was thriving farmer,
The work was threshing, taking care of a number of horses, and other stock,
hauling grain to mill and hsuling the flour to town, hauling wood and
overseeing all the work, and seeing that all the stock was taken care
of and fed, The threshing had to be done by tramping it out by horses,
which made a big Jjob of 400 or 500 bushels of wheat, and you seemed never
to have donetramping out a few bushels of clover seed. When spring
came, I hired to him for $7 a month for the summer, In the fall I went
down the Susquehannah to work on the shoals to improve the navigation
of the river., Here I got $1.00 a day and I also got fever and ague
which I had off and on till the next spring, working Just when I was able.

The cure for ague was wine and Perenvian bark, This was before the
days of quinine. Then I went on the river as a keel-boatman, boating
wheat from Milton to Columbia, This was before the railroad and the
wheat had all to be shipped by water in boats or in arks. I followed
the river until 1824 when I went up the river to work for Mr. Burroughs
who was building a grist mill and a dam and had a good many hands em-
ployed. I want to say here that when I left Water Loo for Pa., I had
to go on foot for there was no other way; and it was 160 miles and a
great part of the way was unbroken wilderness with very few gettlers
on the way.

From the head of Senega Lake to Williamsport on the west branch of
t.ie Susquehannah was a wild region, very poor roads, no bridges over the
numerous cregeks, very few houses and often many miles apart. One creek
that empties into the Susquehannah is called Tycoming Creek, It 1s very
large and this creek had to be forded between 25 and 30 times on this

trip.
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Now this route is improved by railroad and other roads, the streams are
all bridged, ferms opened and improved and the homes of numerous and
“hriving popularity.

In the year of 1822, mother and grandmother moved to Buffsalo Valley
and lived in a house near Uncle Silsby. Here they lived until 1823, then
grandmother, being very old and feeble, died. She was buried in Buffalo
Valley by the side of her first husband John Bear.

Their oldest son, Samuel Bear, after settling the estate, moved to
Seneca Co., N. Y. to the little town of Scoys. Here he built a number
of mills, flour, saw and oil mills, This was hie father's business, and
Samuel had learned it from him,

Other Bear families soon settled there. Susan, who married Simeon
Bacon, and Leah, who married Marten Kendig with their families, and my
father and mother soon settled there because the others had.,

Mother had many relatives named Bear, aunts, uncles, and cousins.

One uncle whose family after hig death lived in Black Hole Valley
on the west branch of the Susquehannsh, was a large family and very
wealthy, owned large farms along the river. Mother always spoke of them
as Aunt Bear's family, There were many sons and daughters in the family,
and another aunt of Mother's married Gov. Snyder of Baltimore, Pa. who
was also very wealthy. ‘

I come now to the fall of 1824, when with my father, I came to the
w28t., We crossed the Alleghenies on foot, after a toilsome Journey in
the snow, and arrived at Pittsburg about Christmas. It was cold, and
the Ohio River was nearly frozen up. Here I saw my first steam ship.

It lay at the landing. We took our chance to work our passage down the
river on a flat boat. We intended to go to lMcKinneys in Wood Co., Va.
The lce was running in the river and after nearly freezing and starving
for four days, we left the boat at Steubenville and went on foot to
Wheeling, Here we found a man putting up a keel boat and loading for a
trip to the Salt Works on the big Kenawha River, He agreed to take us
to Marietta and to board us for our help on the boat which we at once
agreed to. We left Wheeling in the evening and the next day had to land
as there was so much ice running we could not go on with safety. We set
out agaln soon, and I hired out to keelboatman to go to the Salt Works
with him, PFather left me at Marietta to go to McKinneys where he stayed
until 1825. I never saw my father again, and wandered up and down the
river for some time blowing rock, teaching school, bricklaying, and
store keeping,

I married Emily Scott September 3, 1829 after an acquaintance of
over two years and then I studied medicine. I ran a drug store for some
years for Col. Pinkney James.

Then I had various other business deals and jobs which got me no-
where and finally tock up printing.

A Mr. Prince and I bought a steamboat and ran it on the Ohio for
two years and then sold it for $17,000---$5000 of which we lost entirely
by false swearing. £ .
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Mother lived a great many years. She visited us at Rising Sun
<bout 1841 or 42 and stayed for several months. Then she Went back to
- <tersburg "here she died August 14, 1848. Sister Fanny and her family

lived there many years and after losing all her children but three, she
died there in 188l from erysipelas brought on by an inflamed finger
from a splinter under the nail. Her husband also died soon. O. Piatt
SWisher lives at 0il City, Pennsylvania. He Was Fanny's only son after
her son Byron Was killed in the War.

(Record of Scott Families) Omitted

NoW comes J. B. Platt and Family. John B. Piatt born Nov. 11, 1805
at Scoys, N. Y. Emily Secott born Dec. 16, 1811 at Philadelphia, Pa.
Their children Were:

Caroline Scott Piatt, born July 7, 1830, Union Tp., IoWa

Catherine Gray Platt, born Mar. 21, 1832, Union Tp., Io%Wa

John James Piatt, born Mar. 1, 1835, Union Tp., Io™a

Fanny Platt, born August 29, 1837, Union Tp., IoWa

“m., Pinkney Piatt, born August 1, 1839, Rising Sun, Iowa

¥ary Ann Piatt, born August 14, 1842, Rising Sun, Iowa

Geo. Henry Piatt, born July 25, 1845, Columbus, Ohio

Charles Carroll Piatt, born April 12, 1848, Clinton Tp., Ohio

Ben Frenklin Pigtt, born Nov. 27, 1850, Clinton Tp., Ohlo

Guy Piatt Platt, born June 18, 1853, C. Tp. Franklin, Ohio

Robie Platt Platt, bofn Mareh 20, 1856, Shelby Co., Illinois

Caroline Piatt married Wm. S. Tpavis. He enlisted and while in
"he army, his wife died at home, April 19, 1863 in Rural township,
Shelby County, Illinois.

Catherine Gray Piatt married Joseph Milton Smith Sept. 26, 1851,
in Clinton Tp. Franklin County, Ohio. They lived on a farm four miles
north of Columbus, Ohio where they raised a large family. They had
seven children: Joseph, Milton, Ida, Ada, Charles, Paul, Rose and John F.
Ida died when she was quite youmg. Joseph Milton S8mith, thelr father,
died August 28, 1868 at Clinton Tp., Ohio. All the children Were born
at or near Clintonville, Ohio.

Joseph Smith is married to a Miss Hunt and they have five children.
Ada is also married--to a Mr. Hall, and they have one daughter. Charles
1s in Montana. He is a civil engineer and finds profitable employ
among the railroads. Paul, John and Rose live With their mother on the
farm.

John James Pilatt married Miss Sallie M. Bryan at NeW Castle, Kentucky.
He formed an acquaintance With her While he had a place in the treasury
department and lived there a number of years. He had some good friends
at Washington who lent him a helping hand, among them Was Mr. Ghase -
and~his relative Col. Donn Piatt Who Were alWays ready to speak a good
Word for him. He Was assistant librarian at Washington, D. C. for a
while and is no%W consul at Cork. -

John and his Wife have poetiec talent and have "ritten and published
number of interesting books, both¢ at home and "hile they have been
‘in Iréelend. ‘
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Their poems often appear in magazines and papers. They have a very
interesting femlly of children who have had much opportunity to travel
1 England, Scotland, Ireland, Germany, France, and Belgium. Their
sltuation was a pleasant one and they enjoyed 1t. But one of the young
men was unfortunately drowned and another while very young was blown up
by a toy cannon one fourth of July, while amusing himself with some
other boys.

Fenny Platt married Chester M. Travis in Oct. 1859 in Shelby County
I1linois. After farming a few seasons they became well off, and they
lived well. But he died by injuries received in a runaway. Fanny has
four sons to depend on, and they are very promising mouths.

Wm. Pinkney Platt died at home at the age of 21 years.

Mary Ann Platt died et Chicago, November 3, 1867. She was taken
sick suddenly with heart disease and was sick but a short time. She
visited her brother John in Washington; vislited our Army in Virginia with
Ben Platt a relative. She also vislted friends in Petersburg, Ohio
and lived some months at New Bedford, Pennsylvania at her cousin's,Mrs.
Rogers. BShe kept school several seasons in Illinois, and when we moved
to Chicago in 1886 went with us and lived at home till her last sickness.
She was buried in Shelby County, Illinols at Prairie Bird near mother.

Geo. Henry Platt lived at home till 1866 and went with us to Chicago.
He served in the army in 1864-65. He lived in Chicago t1ll 1869 and then
went west to Nevada. He left there soon and moved to Helena, where he
"as lived ever since. He married Sadie Sendall of Chicago and took her
¢o Helena. They have three children: Maude, Guy and Madge. He 1is
quite prosperous and lives happilly.

Charles Carrol Piatt, when we sold the farm in Illinois, went to
Kensas, bought a quarter of Government land and sold it again soon. He
spent a winter in Illinois and came back to Kansas where he bought school
land in Howard County. He farmed one season. He married Charlotte
Millard November 20, 1872 in Howard County. They had five children in
Kensas and lost three of them before they left Kensas. The eldest son,
Chester, still lives. He was born Sept. 15, 1873. They sold part of
their land in Kansas in 1881 and moved to Dakota to Tower:City in the
spring of 1882 and settled on 8 homestead and tree claim. They bought
e farm from the N. P. Railroad and farmed the same in wheat after break-
ing the sod, ralsing some years more then 7,000 bushels of wheat. It is
& good country for wheat and vegetasbles, but it 1s too cold for fruit
and Charles still thinks of sellinggnd coming back to Kansas.

They have had seven children: Chester Carrol Platt; Fanny,who died
in Kansas--age ebout four years; and two who died in early infanecy in
Kansasg; Mary Lillie born in Griggs County, Dekota in 1882; Lottie May
born Jan. 20, 1885 in Dskota; Charles, Ada and the baby Peul. Charles
Carrol Platt served in an Indian War in Western Kensas and was in one
battle where his £ scouting party were surrounded by Indians on a small
island. The Indians shot all their horses and many of Charles' companions,
b1t they beat them back from the rifle pits in the sand. They were in
¢ tight place and had to live on dead horses for several days until they
got help from their camp by two men slipping out in the night and going
for help, when they were | relieved and the Indlans driven off. They
were commanded by Col. Forsythe of the army who had his 50 scouts and



were attacked by Chief Roman Nose and 800 warriors. Charles was very
lucky in this battle as he was one of the three scouts who did not get
sunded. ‘

Ben Franklin Piatt lived in Chicago after he sold our farm and
worked in a book store about a year. Then he went into a hardware store,
Sickles and Preston. Here he worked for some years and was promoted to
keeping their books. He was but a boy, but he stayed with them for many
years. 1In 1880 with his wife, Mattie Gartsides, he moved to Tower City
where he farmed one year, but was not very sueccessful for with grass-
hoppers and want of rain his crop was poor.

He then accompanied his brother, Charles, to Griggs County where
he took up Government land and railroad land. He raised a few crops but
wes not very successful as he hired people to work the land for him while
he was clerking in a lawyer's office in Fargo. He was admitted to the
bar and sold his land in Grigges County and was living prosperously. They
have three children but lost the two younger children when very young.

Guy Pliatt, the youngest, was an editor and published a paper in
Charryville, Kansas and after several years, came west to Helena. After
several years, he went to Butte where he got employment in the Inter-
mountain where he still remains in 1886.

Jacob lived in Kentucky nearly opposite Lawrenceburg in Indisns on
the river Hill. He had five sons that I remember: B. H. Piatt, John
H. Platt, Benjamin M. Piatt, Jacob Wycoff Piatt, and Abraham Piatt. John
". Platt lived in Cincinnatil and was a mean of wealth and & banker there.
lie made many improvements &hd built many houses there. He did a heavy
business as a contractor for the northwestern army. The Government dwed
him & large sum for many yeaers and for which he never received the amount
due him. He became much involved in debt in consequence of not getting
his dues. He took sick and died at Washington about 1825 and it was
never pald, so I understood a& large amount of his property was lost to
his descendants.

Benjamin M. Platt was & lawyer and lived in Cincinnati. He was a
man eminent in his profession. He lived there many years, accumulated
wealth and in hie o0ld age retired to Mac-a-Cheek Valley in Ohio where
he owned a large tract of valuable land and an extensive mill property.
He died about 1870. One of his sons, Andrew Sanders Platt lives there
or did g short time ago. He raised a large family, was wealthy, a man
of eminence and a politician. He has been in the legislature and has
held important offices. He served in the War. Another of his sons,
Donn Piatt, is wéll known in the political world. He for many years
published an influentisl and politicel paper called "The Capitol " in
Washington. He has been a member of the Ohlio Leglslature, has been a
consul at Venice many years ago, and had other places in the diplomatic
world of Europe. His wife was a very talented writer and published several
interesting works of fiction in her day. He aleo has retired to a fine
form in Mac-a-Cheek Valley in Ohio after his health began to fall, but
he occasionally writes splcy articles for publication which are noted

“sr and wide with approved commendation. He has a fine dwelllng at
-Jac-a-Cheek where he lives. Another son of Benj. M. 18 Jacob Wycoff

" Piatt who dled in 1857.
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Robert Platt married a lMiss Jones and raised a fine famllV. The

" eldest daughter married a Dr. Canby of Iadlson, Indiana, 8She raised a

. vwber of children, but I knew none but the oldest boy, Richard, who

vent to West Point and in due course became a oldler. I knew him when

a boy, and in the course of promotion he became a General and was enpaneq
in the west in an Indian Wiar against Captain Jack. One day, being hard
pressed, he was Iinvited to parley and a conference and Canby, not expect-
ing treachery, fell intd a trap and was treacherously shot by order of
Captalin Jack who was afterward teken, tried for murder and hung for the
desd,

Of #the de jcendants of Daniel Platt, son of-John of France, I sm not
certain that I knew any of them; but I think that James A, Piatt and a
lirs, Hart were two of them, James A, Vias a merchant who kept a store
at Hartford, Iowa about 1822 or 1830. Ilirs. Hart, who lived on Laughery
Creek in Reply County, Iowa, was another of them I think. I knew them
both and have been at Mrs, Hart's home., MNr. Hart had mills on the creek.
They ralsed a large family, and her sons were very prominent men about
Rising Sun, Iowa. They were very active men as river traders and millers
while they did business there. James A., soon after I knew him at Hart-
ford, Iowa, left there and went West to settle in Ill., later named Piatt
County as his name was gilven to it. Here he became possessed of a large
amount of land, and raised a large fine famlily of children and is the
founder of an extensive connection, many of them eminent and wealthy.

There were many of the name whom I have afterwards heard of in
different parts of the country, some in Cincinnati, Lawrenceburg, Iowa,
1 Kansas, Chicago and elsewhere, and as nearly as I know or can learn,
a/l sprang from the five brothers, sons of John the Huguenot of France.

Here follow some personal reminiscenses of J. B. Piatt, the author
of this history. These reminiscenses I will not take time to write as
they are unimportent. J. B. Platt lived and worked land in Kansas untll
the year of his death, about 1885.

The following written by Charles Snyder, 1926.

Charles Carol Platt, (my grandfather), lived in Norkh Dakota about
seven miles east of Cooperstown on a farm, He built three houses in
Cooperstown and owned a good deal of farm land. He died at his hom in
Cooperstown, June 10, 1910, after a short ailment of the heart.

Ada Piatt married a MNr. Nichols and now lives on a farm in Jim Falls,
Wisconsin with her family of eight children.

Paul Platt married a Miss Cleweland and now lives in Oregon, Cali-
fornia, and Washington as the work he and his family make a living at
is frult picking and packing. -They have a large truck and live in the
open most of the time as Paul is consumptive. His children are: Tocke,
Cleveland, Charlotte and Zina. :

Charles Piatt lives in New York City and follows the trade of a
mechanic, He married & Miss Denum. His children are: Marion, William,
‘ orge, Edne and Francis,

S €@

o Lottie May married a Mr. Simpson who is also & skilled mechanic. |
They now live in Hood River, Oregon. Thelr children are: ladge, Olive,
Aleen, Carol and Catherine. :
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; Madge married a lir, Boalby and they live in Hood River, Oregon &lso.
g ; ,

Catherineg Piatt married a NMr. Mason, a real estate agent, and they
live in Hollywood, California. They have no chlldren.

Mary Piatt, my mother, married a Mr. Snyder who was also a mechanic
by trede. ©She now lives in Cooperstown, N. D. with her children, Evelyn,

Florenee, Hazel, Charles, myselfl., Paul, Grace, Marian, Clarence, and
Woodrow Wilson Snyder.

Hazel married a Mr., Aaker of Cooperstown and now lives in Valley
City where her husband works with the Northwest Nursery Company. They
have one child, Loulse Jp, '

Chester Carrol married a lirs. Eva Pratt. They also live in Coopers-
town, N. D. Chester was prominent in the upbullding of Copperstown in
a number of ways. He bullt and maintained & light plant in the city,
but he sold it after a number of years to C. S. Christianson. He built
a house in Cooperstown, bought a farm near his o0ld home east of Coopers-
town and runs 1t in conjunction with the farm of his widowed mother. He
was at one time in partnership with Fred King in a garage in Cooperstown,
but he seld his ghare to Mr, Bruns, He now owns the elevator formerly
belonging to R. C, Cooper. He also owns two other houses in towns near by.
He has one son, Donald, about twelve years of age., Chester had one of
the first automobiles that were seen in Cooperstown, and it caused quite
a number of sensations, such as run-awgys, ah's and oh's, and a great
deal of noise. He also spilled a number of nice young ladies who paid
. #re attention to his car than their bicycles and hence the tumble.

Mrs, C, C. Piatt (my grandmother) lived for many years in Coopers-
town after the death of her husband, with her younger children, but after
their marriage, she moved to California for one winter. &he then came
back and forth winter and summer for three years, but she has made it
her permanent home. She is in fairly good health and lives near the
home of her daughter, Catherine Mason, in Hollywood, California.

_ Charles A, Spyder, who married lMary Pilatt, farmed near Cooperstown
for a number of years. He then moved from there to Fargo where he
worked for the Rumly 0il Pull Co. as a road agent for a number of years.
Then he was a mechanlc for different garages in various towns im North
Dgkota, He served in the Spanish American War and also the World War
along with eight brothers, four of whom were in active service across,




























































Charles Carroll Piatt.
From 0ld Settlars Association rscords.

Charles Carroll Piatt, son of John B. and Emily Scott Piatt,was born on Apr.12thl848
in Clinton township,Franklin County, near the coty of Columbus Chio. Mr Piatt

was one of a large family, there being born to his parents elevsn children. After
a few years residence at this place, Mr Piatt's parsnts moved to Shelby County
Illinois. Upon selling their farm in Illinois Mr.Piatt went to Kansas and

purchasad Government land in Howard County.

While a desident of ¥ansas hes bacame acquainted withMiss Charlotte Willard
»With whom he was united in marriage on Nov 20 1872.

In Howard County, whils a residsnt of Bansas, Mr/Piatt saw some service
in the Indian wars then being fought in the wastern part of Kansas. Mr.Piatt
saw some very hard servics in these wars and barely escaped with his life £
from the Indians.

In 1881 Mr. Piatt removed with his family to Tower City,Dakota Territory,
and in the spring of 1882 removed to what was then Griggs County. Hers he
sottled on a homestead, and took a tres claim,and also purchased land from the
Northern Pacific Railroad Company. Through the untiring industry and devotion
to his work, Mr.Piatt became a very successful farmer, and was one of the highly
respacted members of the community in which hs livad.

A fow years ago he removed his family to Cooperstown, and resided therin until
his death. To Mr.ani Mrs.Piatt were boran twelve children, seven of whom survive fj¢
their father.lr Piatt ,at the time of his death was 62ysars,l month,27 days old.
Charles Carroll Piatt became a membsr of this dssoclation at its organization
in 1906. He died on June 9th 1910 :



